
City of Los Angeles
CALIFORNIA

ERIC GARCETTI
MAYOR

OFFICE OF THE
CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division
200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133

FAX: (213) 978-1040
______

BRIAN E. WALTERS
DIVISION CHIEF

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
CITY CLERK

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

______
SHANNON D. HOPPES

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

When making inquiries relative to
this matter, please refer to the
Council File No.: 18-0018

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

Council File No.:

Council Meeting Date:

Agenda Item No.:

Agenda Description:

Council Action:

Council Vote:

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
CITY CLERK

18-0018

January 24, 2018

6

ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION and TRADE, TRAVEL, AND TOURISM
COMMITTEE REPORT relative to amending the Port of Los Angeles
agreement with Meyers Nave Riback Silver and Wilson PLC, for
professional legal services for environmental matters.

TRADE, TRAVEL, AND TOURISM COMMITTEE REPORT - ADOPTED

YES             BOB BLUMENFIELD
YES             MIKE BONIN
YES             JOE BUSCAINO
ABSENT      GILBERT A. CEDILLO
YES             MITCHELL ENGLANDER
ABSENT      MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
ABSENT      JOSE HUIZAR
ABSENT      PAUL KORETZ
ABSENT      PAUL KREKORIAN
YES             NURY MARTINEZ
YES             MITCH O'FARRELL
YES             CURREN D. PRICE
YES             MONICA RODRIGUEZ
YES             DAVID RYU
YES             HERB WESSON

January 26, 2018

http://clerk.lacity.org
http://cityclerk.lacity.org/lacityclerkconnect/index.cfm?fa=ccfi.viewrecord&cfnumber=18-0018
http://cityclerk.lacity.org/lacityclerkconnect/index.cfm?fa=ccfi.viewrecord&cfnumber=18-0018


File No. 18-0018

ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION and TRADE, TRAVEL, AND TOURISM COMMITTEE 
REPORT relative to amending the Port of Los Angeles (POLA) agreement with Meyers Nave 
Riback Silver & Wilson PLC, for professional legal services for environmental matters.

Recommendations for Council action:

1. ADOPT the determination by the Board of Harbor Commissioners that the proposed action 
is administratively exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in 
accordance with Article II, Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles City CEQA Guidelines.

2. APPROVE the Port Resolution No. 17-8174 authorizing the First Amendment for 
Agreement No. 17-3308-A with Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson PLC, extending the 
term of the agreement for three years through February 28, 2021, and increasing the 
contract amount by $1,400,000, for professional legal services for environmental matters.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The City Administrative Officer (CAO) reports that approving Port 
Resolution No. 17-8174 for the proposed First Amendment to Agreement No. 17-3308-A with 
Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson PLC, extends the contract term from three to six years, to 
February 2021, and increases compensation by $1,400,000 for a total amount of $3,040,000. In 
addition, the POLA requests approve of an internal budgetary transfer of funds in the amount of 
$523,677 from the Department’s Unappropriated Balance account to the Adopted Operating 
Budget’s Cost Center Account No. 0120, pursuant to Charter Section 343, entitled Departments 
Controlling Their Own Funds, and Executive Director No. 4. Funding for the agreement will be 
dispersed over its six-year contract term.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

TIME LIMIT FILE - MARCH 6, 2018

(LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - MARCH 6,2018)

SUMMARY

In a report to the Mayor dated December 27, 2017, the CAO states that POLA requests 
authority to execute the proposed First Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3308 with Meyers 
Nave Riback Silver & Wilson PLC, to extend the contract term for three years and to increase the 
amount by $1,400,000. POLA states that the proposed amendment is necessary for Meyers 
Nave to continue their ongoing legal services and related litigation support services for 
environmental legal matters within the POLA. Nave Meyer has demonstrated legal expertise and 
relevant experience in document preparation advice and a successful record in trial and appellate 
litigation in CEQA, NEPA, and related environmental analysis and law matters. According to 
POLA, Nave Meyer provides expert and practical legal advice and experience on matters related 
to and with tenants of the POLA terminals and shipping projects, such as China Shipping, TraPac 
and Yusen Terminals. On October 6, 2017, the Board of Harbor Commissioners approved 
POLA’s request. The CAO concurs with this action.

At its meeting held January 16, 2018, the Trade, Travel, and Tourism Committee recommended



that Council approve the proposed amendment with Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson PLC, 
as recommended by the Board of Harbor Commissioners and the CAO.

Respectfully Submitted,

TRADE,^TRAVEL, AND TOURISM COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE 
BUSCA1NO: YES 
BONIN: YES
KREKORI AN: YES

jaw

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-



JANNA B. SIDLEY
GENERAL COUNSEL

HARBOR DIVISION

'j425 S PALOS VERDES ST. if] JOY M. CROSE 
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

f r*4

i & n ■ y* i
- p

P.0 BOX 151
CHRISTOPHER B. BOBO 

ESTELLE M. BRAAF 
JOHN T. DRISCOLL 

JUSTIN HOUTERMAN 
JANET KARKANEN 

KENNETH F. MATTFELD 
HEATHER M. McCLOSKEY 

ESTHER S. OLSEN 
STEVEN Y. OTERA 

MINAH PARK 
HELEN J. SOK

SAN PEDRO, CA 90733-0151

FACSIMILE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Michael N. Feuer

CITY ATTORNEY
(310) 831-9778

(310) 732-3750

A1 RECOMMENDATION APPROVED; 
RESOLUTION NO. 17-8174 ADOPTED; AND 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-3308-A APPROVED 
BY THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS

U

1
OCTOBER 6, 2017

CZi

AMBER M. KLESGES 
Board Secretary

DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

FROM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

no.Q-^DM - APPROVE FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 15-3308 BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
HARBOR DEPARTMENT AND MEYERS NAVE RIBACK SILVER & 
WILSON PLC

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION

SUMMARY:

The Office of the City Attorney requests the Board of Harbor Commissioners (Board) to 
approve a First Amendment (Amendment) to Executive Director Agreement No. 15­
3308 with Meyers Nave Riback Silver & Wilson PLC (Meyers Nave). The Amendment 
extends the term of the Agreement by three years through February 28, 2021 and 
increases the compensation by $1,400,000. 
compensation are necessary due to ongoing professional legal services for 
environmental matters.
Department) is financially responsible for payment of expenses under the proposed 
Amendment.

The term extension and additional

The City of Los Angeles Harbor Department (Harbor

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Harbor Commissioners (Board):

1. Find that the Director of Environmental Management has determined that the 
proposed action is administratively exempt from the requirements of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Article II, Section 2(f), of the Los Angeles 
City CEQA Guidelines;

Printed on recycled paperAN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



PAGE 2 OF 5SEPTEMBER 22, 2017DATE:

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 15-3308 WITH MEYERS NAVE
RIBACK SILVER & WILSON

2. Approve the First Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3308 with Meyers Nave, 
extending the three-year term to a total of six years with $1,400,000 additional 
compensation;

3. Approve budgetary transfer of $523,677 from the Unappropriated Balance to Cost 
Center 0120, Account No. 54410, Program No. 000;

4. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit the Resolution to the Mayor for approval 
pursuant to Section 343(b) of the City Charter;

5. Direct the Board Secretary to notify the City Clerk of such transfer pursuant to 
Section 343(d) of the City Charter at the time of such transfer is made;

6. Direct the Board Secretary to forward the Agreement to the City Council for its 
approval pursuant to Section 373 of the City Charter;

7. Authorize the Executive Director to execute and the Board Secretary to attest to the 
First Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3308; and

8. Adopt Resolution No.M^^Vm .

DISCUSSION:

Background and Context - Meyers Nave was retained under Board Agreement No. 15­
3308. The term for Agreement 15-3308 commenced March 1, 2015 and will terminate 
on February 28, 2018. The firm provides professional legal services for environmental 
matters including laws, rules and regulations governing and impacting the Harbor and 
their operations which include, but are not limited to, the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The term 
extension and additional compensation is necessary to complete ongoing assignments 
related to the Harbor Department’s environmental matters.

Selection Process - Because the City’s Real Property Division (RPD) downtown was 
seeking outside legal counsel with the same environmental law specialty, our Harbor 
Division Office of the City Attorney used the RPD’s Request for Proposals (RFP) for 
CEQA counsel and used a competitive selection process to assess and select from the 
proposers to the RFP. The RFP was issued in November 2014, for outside legal 
counsel services to assist the RPD in CEQA, NEPA and other related matters. Twenty 
(20) law firms responded to the RFP. Based upon a review of all proposals submitted, 
the Office of the City Attorney identified and subsequently interviewed four firms that 
were considered to be the most qualified to provide the services required by the Harbor 
Department. Interviews were conducted by a panel of Harbor CEQA attorneys and the



PAGE 3 OF 5DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 15-3308 WITH MEYERS NAVE
RIBACK SILVER & WILSON

General Counsel during the period of December 10-19, 2014. Based upon the scores 
the Committee selected three firms (Meyers Nave, The Sohagi Law Group and Remy 
Moose and Manley) for agreements with the Harbor Department.

Proposed First Amendment- The First Amendment for Agreement No. 15-3308 with 
Meyers Nave extends the term of the agreement by three years and increases the 
compensation by $1,400,000. The term extension and additional compensation are 
necessary due to ongoing legal services and related litigation support services for 
environmental legal matters. Further explanation of the potential proposed legal work to 
be performed under the First Amendment is set forth in a separate privileged and 
confidential legal memorandum from our Office to the Board.

Reason for City Council Approval- The term extension will increase the three-year term 
to a total of six years. As this is a six-year Agreement, the Harbor Department is 
required by the City Administrative Code to obtain City Council approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

The proposed action is approval of an Amendment to Executive Agreement No. 15-3308 
to extend the term of the Agreement and increase the compensation for ongoing legal 
services for environmental matters. Find that the Director of Environmental 
Management has determined that the proposed action is administratively exempt from 
the requirements of CEQA in accordance under Article II Section 2(f) of the Los Angeles 
City CEQA Guidelines.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The proposed action is for the approval of a First Amendment to Agreement No. 15­
3308 to extend the term from three years to six years and to increase the compensation 
by $1,400,000 for a total of $3,040,000. To date (through June 30, 2017) the amount 
expended has been $691,126. The budget amount needed for fiscal year 2017-18 (FY 
17/18) is $1,098,874. Funding in the amount of $575,197 has been approved for this 
Agreement as part of the annual budget adoption process in the FY 17/18 Operating 
Budget within the Harbor Department City Attorney’s Office in Division No. 0120, 
Account No. 54410, and Program No. 000.
The remaining $523,677 will be made available through a transfer from the 
Unappropriated Balance (UB) to City Attorney’s Office in Division No. 0120, Account 
No. 54410, and Program No. 000. A previous budgetary transfer from the UB approved 
by the Board on August 17, 2017 increased the FY 17/18 Adopted Operating Expense 
Budget by $11,192,370, from $256,452,278 to $267,644,648. Approval of this



PAGE 4 OF 5SEPTEMBER 22, 2017DATE:

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 15-3308 WITH MEYERS NAVE
RIBACK SILVER & WILSON

budgetary transfer request from the UB will increase the FY 17/18 Adopted Operating 
Expense Budget by $523,677, from $267,644,648 to $268,168,325.

If Adopted Revenues of $475,428,311 and Operating Expenses of $268,168,325 come 
in at budget at the end of FY 17/18, then the fiscal-year-end Operating Margin will be 
43.6%. However, as of August 2017, the current fiscal-year-to-date actual Operating 
Margin is 60.8% due in large part to lower than expected Operating Expenses. Staff will 
continue to monitor actual Operating Revenue and Expense forecasts to work to 
maintain at least a 45% Operating Margin by fiscal-year-end. Staff will notify the Board 
if projections begin to indicate that the actual FY 17/18 Operating Margin will fall below 
45%.

Funding for future fiscal years if necessary, will be requested to be budgeted as part of 
the annual budget adoption process, upon Board approval. A funding out clause is 
included in Agreement No. 15-3308. The schedule of compensation broken down by 
fiscal year is as follows:

FY19/20 TOTALFY16/17 FY17/18 FY18/19Firm FY14/15 FY15/16
$3,040,000$250,000$49,057 $332,207 $309,863 $1,098,874 $1,000,000Meyers

Nave



PAGE 5 OF 5DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2017

SUBJECT: FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 15-3308 WITH MEYERS NAVE
RIBACK SILVER & WILSON

CITY ATTORNEY:

The Office of the City Attorney has reviewed and approved the proposed First 
Amendments as to form and legality.

TRANSMITTALS:

1. First Amendment to Agreement 15-3308 extending its term from three to six years 
and increasing compensation to $3,040,000.

(initials)FIS Approval:

()i initials)CA Approval:
/I

(A
CHRISTOPHER B. BOBO 
Assistant City Attorney

APPROVED: APPROVEr
' L'Lcq-6'

J AKIN Ate. SIDLEY :
By_ By

EUGENE D.'SEROKA 
Executive Directorfv^General Counsel, Harbor Department

Author: Christopher Bobo CBB/ksh 
Board Meeting: 10/06/2017


